POLICE



DEPARTMENT

No.C1-68787/2023/DR

District Police Office, Kozhikode Rural Spkkdrl.pol@kerala.gov.in 04962523031 Dated.09-05-2024

DO No. 276/2024/DR

- Sub : Time Bound Higher Grade Sanctioning additional increment to Smt. Sarada.P.P, Part Time Sweeper (Category III) at Peruvannamuzhi Police Station, Kozhikode Rural on completion of 15 years qualifying service orders issued - reg.
- Ref : G.O.(P) No.27/2021/Fin dated 10/02/2021.

Smt. Sarada.P.P. was appointed as Part Time Sweeper (Category III) at Peruvannamuzhi Police Station, Kozhikode Rural, on 05.07.2004. As such, she had completed 15 years of qualifying service on 04.07.2019. As per the provisions there in the reference cited above, Part Time sweepers are eligible for one additional increment on completion of 08, 15, 22 & 27 Years of service without affecting the normal increment. Therefore, Smt. Sarada.P.P, Part Time Sweeper (Category III) of Peruvannamuzhi Police Station, Kozhikode Rural is eligible for one additional increment w.e.f 05.07.2019.

In the above circumstances, sanction is hereby accorded to grant one additional increment to Smt. Sarada. P.P., Part Time Sweeper (Category III) on completion of 15 years of qualifying service in the entry post, w.e.f 05.07.2019 in the scale of pay ₹11500-18940. As on 01/07/2019 she was drawing the basic pay of ₹12560/- and her pay was fixed at ₹17,860/- w.e.f 01.07.2019 as per G.O. cited in reference.

On completion of 15 years qualifying service on 04.07.2019, she is granted an additional increment raising pay to ₹18,220/- w.e.f 05.07.2019. Subsequently she is granted annual increment raising pay to ₹18,580/- w.e.f 01.07.2020, ₹18,940/- w.e.f 01.07.2021, ₹19,300/- w.e.f 01.07.2022 (1st stagnation increment), ₹19,660/- w.e.f 01.07.2023 (2nd stagnation increment) in the scale of pay of ₹11500-300-14500-300-17140-360-18940/-.

09-05-2024 Dr. ARVIND SUKUMAR IPS,





- To : Smt. Sarada. P.P., Part Time Sweeper (Category III), Peruvannamuzhi Police Station, Kozhikode Rural through the Station House Officer, Peruvannamuzhi Police Station.
- Copy To : 1) C2 Section of this office for necessary action. 2) DO Book & Do File.





